

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ALABAMA COALITION FOR
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE; LEAGUE
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
ALABAMA; LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF
ALABAMA EDUCATION FUND;
ALABAMA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP;
ROALD HAZELHOFF; JAMES
STROOP; CARMEL MICHELLE
COE; and EMILY JORTNER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WES ALLEN, in his official capacity
as Alabama Secretary of State;
STEVE MARSHALL, in his
official capacity as Alabama
Attorney General; and JAN
BENNETT, BARRY
STEPHENSON, CINDY WILLIS
THRASH, and SHEILA COX
BARBUCK, in their official
capacities as Chairs of Boards of
Registrars of Elmore, Jefferson,
Lee, and Marshall Counties;

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-01254-AMM
Judge Anna M. Manasco

Opposed Motion

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint is not a shotgun complaint.....	7
II. Plaintiffs have standing.....	9
A. Individual Plaintiffs.....	9
B. Organizational Plaintiffs.....	13
C. Defendants Marshall and Allen are Proper Defendants.....	15
III. Plaintiffs have stated an NVRA 90-Day Claim.....	19
IV. Plaintiffs have stated an NVRA Uniform and Nondiscriminatory Claim.....	22
V. Plaintiffs have stated an NVRA Claim under 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1) ..	24
VI. Plaintiffs have stated an equal protection claim predicated on national origin and citizenship class discrimination.....	25
VII. Plaintiffs stated a Bush v. Gore Claim.....	28
VIII. Plaintiffs stated an <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Claim.....	31
IX. Private Plaintiffs stated a VRA §11(b) Claim.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>31 Foster Child. v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9, 11
<i>ACORN v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Ariz. Republican Party</i> , No. CV-16-03752, 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Black v. McGuffage</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	28
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	28, 29, 30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1983).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	27
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	27
<i>Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (M.D. Ala. 2016)	14
<i>Farmworker Association v. Moody</i> , No. 23-cv-22655, 2024 WL 2310150 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2024)	10
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	14, 15

Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153
 (11th Cir. 2008).....14

Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Byrd, 680 F. Supp. 3d 1291
 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....15

Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Lee, 566 F. Supp. 3d 1262
 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....32

Focus on the Fam. v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority, 344 F.3d 1263
 (11th Cir. 2003).....10

Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974)26

Get Loud Ark. v. Thurston, No. 5:24-CV-5121, 2024 WL 4142754
 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 9, 2024).....15

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....14

Honeyfund.com Inc. v. Governor, 94 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2024)18

Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections, 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)28

Isabel v. Reagan, 987 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2021)25

Judicial Watch v. King, 993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012).....13

Lee v. Keith, 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)33

Libertarian Party v. Merrill, 476 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (M.D. Ala. 2020)32

Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes, 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016).....33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (2003)9

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes, No. 2:22-cv-00509, 2024 WL 862406
 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024).....23, 24

Moore v. Cecil, No. 4:19-cv-1855, 2021 WL 1208870 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 31, 2021),
aff'd, 109 F.4th 1352 (11th Cir. 2024).....34

National Cable & Telecommunications Associations, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.,
 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....21

National Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl, 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....35

People First of Alabama v. Merrill, 467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020)..... 15

RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....21

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Barnett, 603 F. Supp. 3d 783(D.S.D. 2022) 12

Schneider v. Rusk, 377 U.S. 163 (1964)6

Sheet Metal Workers Loc. 19 Pension Fund v. ProAssurance Corp., 600 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (N.D. Ala. 2021).....7

Smith v. Meese, 821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987) 18

Stone v. Allen, 2024 WL 578578 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 13, 2024).....35

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....31

United States v. Alabama, 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015).....21

United States v. Florida, 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....21, 23

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....27

Weiland v. Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Off., 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)8

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Florida, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 12

Statutes & Rules

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1).....24, 25

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)23, 24

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)20

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)(A).....21

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(3) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(b)7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7, 19, 30, 32, 33

Codes

Ala. Code § 17-1-3(a)15, 17

Ala. Code § 17-4-3.....16

Ala. Code § 17-4-60.....15

Ala. Code § 17-4-63.....15

Ala. Code § 36-15-14.....17

Ala. Code § 36-15-15.....17
